
20 PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31, 1961 ^75 STAT. 

Public Law 87-14 

March 31, 1961 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
[H. R. 5188] Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961, 

and for other purposes. 

Third S u p p l e 
ment al Approprl a-

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
._^__,__ United States of America in Congress assembled^ That the following 

tion Act,l96f. sums ai'B appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (this Act 
may be cited as the "Third Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1961") 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961, and for other purposes, 
namely: 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE 

FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION 

For additional amounts for "Forest protection and utilization", as 
follows: 

"Forest land management", $35,580,000; 
"Forest research", $946,000; and 
"State and private forestry cooperation", $74,000. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS, KLAMATH INDIANS 

For the acquisition of Klamath Indian forest lands in accordance 
with the Act of August 13, 1954, as amended (68 Stat. 718; 72 Stat. 

73 Stat. 70, 477. 816), terminating Federal supervision over the Klamath Indian Tribe 
25 •yj a r' ^CA . - / ' ^ ^ ~^ . - ^ 

564 w-1. 
.25 u s e 564. in Oregon, $68,717,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

B U R E A U O F F O R E I G N C O M M E R C E 

EXPORT CONTROL 

For an additional amount for "Export control", $225,000, of which 
not to exceed $162,000 may be advanced to the Bureau of Customs, 
Treasury Department, for enforcement of the export control program, 
and of which not to exceed $6,000 may be advanced to the appropria­
tion for "Salaries and expenses" under "General administration". 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

MILITARY P E R S O N N E L , ARMY 

For an additional amount for "Military personnel. Army", 
$7,000,000. 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY 

For an additional amount for "Military personnel, Navy", 
$16,000,000. 



76 S T A T . ] P U B U C LAW 87.14-MAR. 31, 1961 21 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Army", 
$88,500,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Navy", 
$79,400,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance. Air 
Force", $72,000,000. 

CLAIMS, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

For an additional amount for "Claims, Department of Defense", 
$3,000,000. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The amount of the limitation on hire of motor vehicles contained in 
section 532 of the Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1961, '* *̂"*' ^**' 
is increased by $1,250,000. 

The amount of the limitation on travel expenses contained in sec­
tion 533 of the Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1961. is 
increased by $55,000,000: Provided, That $2,500,000 of the foregoing 
increase in funds for travel expenses may be used only for the procure­
ment of commercial passenger sea transportation service on American-
flag vessels. 

D E P A R T M E N T O F D E F E N S E — C I V I L FUNCTIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL 

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL 

For an additional amount for "Construction, general", $350,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

D I S T R I C T O F COLUMBIA 

(Out of District of Columbia Funds) 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

REGULATORY AGENCIES 

For an additional amount for "Regulatory agencies", $118,000. 

DEPARTMENT OP OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS 

For an additional amount for "Department of Occupations and 
Professions", $29,000. 

METROPOLITAN POLICE 

For an additional amount for "Metropolitan Police", $100,000. 



22 PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31, 1961 [75 STAT. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

For an additional amount for "Department of Public Health", 
$1,849,500. 

Department of Public Welfare 

For an additional amount for "Department of Public Welfare", 
$575,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF S A N n A R Y ENGINEERING 

For an additional amount for "Department of Sanitary Engineer­
ing", $1,268,000, of which $845,000 shall be payable from the highway 
fund. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Settlement of Claims and Suits 

For an additional amount for the payment of claims in excess of 
$250, approved by the Commissioners in accordance with the provi­
sions of the Act of February 11, 1929, as amended (45 Stat. 1160; 
46 Stat. 500; 65 Stat. 131), $28,330. D. C. C o d e 1-

904. 

Audited Claims 

For an additional amount for the payment of claims, certified to be 
due by the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under 
appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or credited 
to the general or special funds of the District of Columbia as provided 

58 Stat. 533. jjy j ^ ^ (D.C. Codc, title 47j sec. 130a), being for the service of the 
fiscal year 1958 and prior fiscal years, as set forth in House Docu­
ment Numbered 58 (Eighty-seventh Congress), $1,789, together with 
such further sums as may be necessary to pay the interest on audited 
claims for refunds at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum as 
provided by law (Act of July 10,1952,66 Stat. 546, sec. 14d). D. C. Code 47-

2413. 

DIVISION OF EXPENSES 

The sums appropriated in this title for the District of Columbia 
shall, unless otherwise specifically provided for, be paid out of the 
general fund of the District of Columbia, as defined in the District 
of Columbia Appropriations Acts for the fiscal years involved. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PKESIDENT 

P R E S I D E N T ' S A D V I S O R Y COMMITTEE ON LABOR-MANAGEMENT POLICY 

For necessary expenses of the President's Advisory Committee on 
Labor-Management Policy, established by Executive Order 10918 of 

26 F.R. 1427. February 16, 1961, including rent in the District of Columbia either 
for the Committee or for Federal agencies displaced in the interests 
of the Committee, services as authorized by section 15 of the Act of 
August 2, 1946 (5 U.S.C. 55(a)), but at rates for individuals not 
to exceed $100 per diem, and $25 per diem in lieu of subsistence for 
members of the Committee while away from their homes or regular 
places of business, $80,000. 

60 Stat. 810. 



75 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 87-U-MAR. 31, 1961 23 

F U N D S A P P R O P R I A T E D TO T H E P R E S I D E N T 

MuTUAii SECURITY 

DEVELOPMENT LOAN F U N D 

For an additional amount for advances to the Development Loan 
Fund, as authorized by section 203 of the Mutual Security Act of 
1954, as amended, $50,000,000, to remain available until expended. H ^^' -̂ ŝ̂  

PRESIDENT'S SPECIAL INTERNATIONAL PROGRAM 

For an additional amount for "President's special international 
program", including uniforms or allowances therefor, as authorized 
by law (5 U.S.C. 2131), $1,732,000, to remain available until expended: 8̂ stat. 1114. 
Provided, That not to exceed $2,000 of this amount may be expended 
for representation. 

D E P A R T M E N T O F H E A L T H , EDUCATION, AND W E L F A R E 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

GRANTS F O R LIBRARY SERVICES 

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1960, for "Grants for library 
services", $1,300,000. 

P A Y M E N T S TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

For an additional amount for "Payments to school districts", 
$29,990,000. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE ACTIVITIES 

For an additional amount for "Communicable disease activities", 
$1,000,000 which shall be available only for the purchase, demonstra­
tion, and distribution of oral poliomyelitis vaccine and shall remain 
available until June 30,1962. 

SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $477,000. 

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF OLD-AGE AND 
SURVIVORS INSURANCE 

For an additional amount for "Limitation on salaries and expenses, 
Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors Insurance", $29,000,000, to be 
expended from the Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust 
fund: Provided, That $5,000,000 of the foregoing amount shall be 
apportioned for use pursuant to section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, 
as amended (31 U.S.C. 665), only to the extent necessary to process 64 stat. 76S. 
claims workloads not anticipated in the supplemental budget estimates 
and after maximum absorption of the cost of such claims workloads 
has been achieved within said limitation as otherwise provided. 



Post, p. 75. 

24 PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31, 1961 [75 S T A T . 

GRANTS TO STATES FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

For an additional amount for "Grants to States for public assist­
ance", $94,000,000, of which $20,000,000 shall be available only upon 
enactment of H.R. 4884, Eighty-seventh Congress, or similar legis­
lation. 

SALARIES A N D EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, Bureau of 
Public Assistance", $378,500. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF FIELD ADMINISTRATION 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, Office of Field 
Administration", $180,000, together with additional amounts of not 
to exceed $220,000 to be transferred from the Federal old-age and 
survivors insurance trust fund and not to exceed $2,000 to be trans­
ferred from the "Operating fund. Bureau of Federal Credit Unions", 
Social Security Administration. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF T H E GENERAL COUNSEL 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, Office of the 
General Counsel", $50,000, together with additional amounts of not 
to exceed $65,000 to be transferred from the Federal old-age and 
survivors insurance trust fund, and not to exceed $2,000 to be trans-
feri'ed from the appropriation "Salaries and expenses, certification, 
inspection, and other services", Food and Drug Administration. 

I N D E P E N D E N T O F F I C E S 

ALASKA INTERNATIONAL RAIL AND HIGHWAY 
COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $7,650. 

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD 

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT 
AUTHORIZATION ) 

For an additional amount for "Payments to air carriers (liquida­
tion of contract authorization)", $17,500,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

INVESTIGATION OF UNITED STATES CITIZENS FOR EMPLOYMENT BY 
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

For an additional amount for "Investigation of United States citi­
zens for employment by international organizations", including not 
to exceed $1,600 for travel expenses, $62,000. 



75 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW ST-U-MAR. 31, 1961 

GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTION, RETIRED EMPLOYEES H E A L T H BENEFITS 

F U N D 

For payment to the "Eetired employees health benefits fund" of 
Government contributions with respect to retired employees, as 
authorized by section 4 of the Eetired Federal Employees Health 
Benefits Act (74 Stat. 850), $1,625,000. s use 30S3. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

GENERAL SUPPLY FUND 

To increase the general supply fund established by the Federal 
Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended 
(5 U.S.C. 630g), $20,000,000. 63 Stat . 3£I2. 

74 Stat . 44 3. 

EXPENSES, SUPPLY DISTRIBUTION 

For an additional amount for "Expenses, supply distribution", 
$600,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for 
"Strategic and critical materials", fiscal year 1961. 

REFUNDS UNDER RENEGOTIATION ACT \ 

For an additional amount for "Refunds under Renegotiation Act", ^s stat̂  gy. ^^^ 
$1,600,000, to remain available until expended. 1191. 

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY 

L I M I T A T I O N O N ADMINISTRATIVE E X P E N S E S , OFFICE OF T H E 

ADMINISTRATOR, COLLEGE HOUSING LOANS 

For a limitation on the amount available for administrative 
expenses, additional to the amount under this head in title I I of the 
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1961, $250,000. 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The limitation under this head in the Independent Offices Appro­
priation Act, 1961, on the amount available for expenses of travel, 
IS increased by $500,000. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

For an additional amount for "Research and development", 
$49,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD 

P A Y M E N T T O RAILROAD U N E M P L O Y M E N T INSURANCE ACCOUNT 

For payment to the railroad unemployment insurance account, as 
a repayable advance, as authorized by section 4 of the Temporary 
Extended Railroad Unemployment Insurance Benefits Act of 1961, 
$20,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1962: Provided^ 
That this amount shall be repaid to the general fund of the Treasury 
from the railroad unemployment insurance account, whether or not 
the total derived from the temporary increase in the contribution rate 
under section 5 of such Act is sufficient for this purpose. 

64207 0-62—5 

74 Stat . 436. 

Ante, p . 17. 



B PXJBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31, 1961 [76 S T A T . 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION" 

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "General operating expenses", 
$10,850,000, of which $500,000 shall be derived by transfer from the 
appropriation for "Grants to the Republic of the Philippines", fiscal 
year 1961. 

I N P A T I E N T CARE 

For an additional amount for "Inpatient care", $42,000,000. 

D E P A R T M E N T O F T H E I N T E R I O R 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

For an additional amount for "Management of lands and resources", 
$4,696,000. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

EDUCATION AND WELFARE SERVICES 

For an additional amount for "Education and welfare services", 
$2,772,000. 

RESOURCES M A N A G E M E N T 

For an additional amount for "Resources management", $1,777,000. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION 

For an additional amount for "Management and protection", 
$1,934,000. 

MAINTElfiTANCE AND REHABILITATION OP P H Y S I C A L FACILITIES 

For an additional amount for "Maintenance and rehabilitation of 
physical facilities", $800,000. 

CONSTRUCTION 

For an additional amount for "Construction", $300,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

F I S H AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

BUREAU OF S P O R T F I S H E R I E S AND WILDLIFE 

Management and Investigations of Resources 

For an additional amount for "Management and investigations of 
resources", $663,000, and the limitation under the head "Administra­
tive Provisions" for the Fish and Wildlife Service in the Depart-

74 Stat. 110.111. ment of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1961, 
on the number of aircraft that may be purchased for replacement 
only is increased from three to four. 



76 S T A T . ] P U B U C LAW 8 7 - 1 4 - M A R . 31, 1961 %7 

Construction 

For an additional amount for "Construction", $350,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES 

MANAGEMENT AND INVESTIGATIONS OF RESOURCES 

For an additional amount for "Management and Investigations of 
Kesources", $1,000,000. 

OFFICE OF TERRITORIES 

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES 

For an additional amount for "Administration of Territories", 
$465,000. 

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

For an additional amount for "Trust Territory of the Pacific 
Islands", $300,000. 

T H E J U D I C I A R Y 

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

FEES OF JURORS AND COMMISSIONERS 

The appropriation granted under this head in the Judiciary Appro­
priation Act, 1961, shall be available for compensation of voting ref- "^^ *̂"*- ^67. 
erees fixed by the court pursuant to the provisions of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1960. It ^\!% !:'• 1971 

TRAVEL AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES "ot«-

For an additional amount for "Travel and miscellaneous expenses", 
$50,000. 

EXPENSES OF REFEREES 

For an additional amount for "Expenses of referees", $351,200. 

D E P A R T M E N T O F J U S T I C E 

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, general legal 
activities", $90,000. 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES 

For an additional amount for "Fees and expenses of witnesses", 
$185,000. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses. Bureau of 
Prisons", $2,150,000. 



28 PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31, 1961 [75 S T A T . 

SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS 

For an additional amount for "Support of United States prison­
ers", $200,000. 

OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY 

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY 

The limitation under this head in the Department of Justice Appro-
74 Stat. 564. priatiou Act, 1961, on the amount available for general administra­

tive expenses of the Office of Alien Property is increased by $65,000. 

D E P A R T M E N T O F LABOR 

BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY 

ADVANCES T O EMPLOYMENT SECURITY ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNT, 
UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND 

For capital for the Revolving fund, established W the Emplo;^-
42 ̂ xjsc^^iioi ^^^^ Security Act of 1960, to be available without fiscal year limi-

' tation, as a repavable advance, $268,000,000, of which $250,000,000 
shall be derived oy transfer from the appropriation for "Grants to 
States for unemployment compensation and employment service 
administration", fiscal year 1961: Provided, That obligations and 
expenditures heretofore incurred and paid from the foregoing appro­
priation during the current fiscal year and from the appropriation 
"Salaries and expenses. Bureau of Employment Security" shall be 
charged to the applicable limitations established in this Act on expend­
itures from the "Unemployment trust fund". 

P A Y M E N T T O T H E F E D E R A L E X T E N D E D COMPENSATION ACCOUNT 

For payment into the Federal extended compensation account of 
the Unemployment trust fund, as repayable advances, as authorized 
by section 13 of the Temporary Extended Unemployment Compensa-

Ante. p. 14. tiou Act of 1961, $500,000,000, to remain available only until Septem­
ber 30,1962. 

LIMITATION ON GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION (TRUST FUND) 

Not to exceed $360,000,000 shall be available from the employment 
security administration account in the Unemployment trust fund, for 
the purposes of, and subject to the limitations on, the appropriation 
for "Grants to States for Unemployment Compensation and Employ­
ment Service Administration," provided in the Department of Labor 

74 Stat. 756. Appropriation Act, 1961. 

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES (TRUST FUND) 

Not to exceed $9,000,000 shall be available from the employment 
security administration account in the Unemployment trust fund, for 
the purposes of, and subject to the limitations on, the appropriation 
for "Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Employment Security," pro-

74 Stat. 756. yided iu the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1961, including 
not to exceed $1,340,600 for carrying into effect title I V (except 

suA.^127'3^^'' " section 602) of the Servicemen's Readjustment Act of 1944. 



75 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 8 7 - 1 4 - M A R . 31, 1961 29 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FOR FEDERAL EMPLOYEES AND 
EX-SERVICEMEN 

For an additional amount for "Unemployment compensation for 
Federal employees and ex-servicemen^', $70,000,000, of which 
$56,895,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation 
granted in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1961, for '̂̂  ̂ tat. 7S6. 
"Grants to States for unemployment compensation and employment 
service administration", and $7,457,000 shall be derived by transfer 
from the appropriation granted in that Act for "Salaries and expenses, 
Bureau of Employment Security"'. 

BUREAU OF EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $333,500. 

EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION CLAIMS AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Employees' compensation claims 
and expenses", $800,000. 

L E G I S L A T I V E BRANCH 

SENATE 

For payment to Elizabeth S. Hennings, widow of Thomas C. Hen-
nings, Junior, late a Senator from the State of Missouri, $22,500. 

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

Offices of the Majority and Minority Whips 

For an additional amount for "Offices of the Majority and Minority 
Whips", $1,160: Provided^ That effective April 1,1961, the basic com­
pensation of the clerical assistants to the majority and minority whips 
may be fixed at not to exceed $6,900 each. 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE 

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE 

For an additional amount for "Joint Economic Committee", $35,000. 

FURNITURE 

For an additional amount for "Furniture", $26,000. 

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS 

For an additional amount for "Inquiries and Investigations", fiscal 
year 1960, $105,000. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

The ninth paragraph under the heading "Administrative Provi­
sions" in the appropriations for the Senate in the Legislative Branch 
Appropriation Act, 1957 (2 U.S.C. 127), is amended to read as 7o stat. seo. 
follows; 

"The contingent fund of the Senate is hereafter made available for 
the payment of mileage, to be computed at 10 cents per mile by the 



80 PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 3 1 , 1961 [75 S T A T . 

nearest usual route, between Washington, District of Columbia, and 
the residence city of the Senator involved, for not to exceed four 
round trips originating and terminating in Washington, District of 
Columbia, made by employees in each Senator's office in any fiscal 
year, such payment to be made only upon vouchers approved by the 
Senator containing a certification, by such Senator, that such travel 
was performed in line of official duty." 

HOUSE or REPRESENTATIVES 

For payment to Thyra G. Thomson, widow of Keith Thomson, 
late a Representative from the State of Wyoming, $22,500. 

For payment to Catherine D. Norrell, widow of W. F . Norrell, late 
a Representative from the State of Arkansas, $22,500. 

For payment to Robert Mann Mumma, son of Walter M. Mumma, 
late a Representative from the State of Pennsylvania, $22,500. 

For payment to Louise G. Reece, widow of B. Carroll Reece, late a 
Representative from the State of Tennessee, $22,500. 

APPROPRIATIONS COMMrTTEE 

For an additional amoimt for "Appropriations Committee", 
$50,000. 

MEMBERS' CLERK H I R E 

For an additional amount for "Members' clerk hire" pursuant to 
House Resolution 219, Eighty-seventh Congress, $600,000. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

The appropriation "Extension of the Capitol" shall be available 
also for necessary furniture and furnishings for such project. 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

DISTRIBUTION OF CATALOG CARDS 

Salaries and Expenses 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $160,000. 

POST O F F I C E D E P A R T M E N T 

(Out of postal fund) 

TRANSPORTATION 

For an additional amount for "Transportation", $18,900,000. 

D E P A R T M E N T O F STATE 

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $10,140,000. 

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES 

For an additional amount for "Representation allowances", 
$22,000. 



75 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 8 7 - 1 4 - M A R . 31, 1961 31 

EMERGENCIES I X T H E DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE 

For an additional amount for "Emergencies in the diplomatic and 
consular service", $1,300,000. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES 

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES 

For an additional amount for "International conferences and con­
tingencies"', $100,000. 

T E E A S U E Y D E P A E T M E N T 

BUREAU or ACCOUNTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, DIVISION OF DISBURSEMENT 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses. Division of 
Disbursement", $766,000. 

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $370,000. 

BUREAU OF THE M I N T 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $425,000, 
including not to exceed $2,500 for a medal for Eobert Frost as author­
ized by the Act of September 13, 1960 (74 Stat. 883), which shall 
remain available until expended. 

T I T L E I I 

I N C E E A S E D P A Y COSTS 

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1961, 
for increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law, as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Agricultural Eesearch Service: "Salaries and expenses": 
"Eesearch", $4,097,000; 
"Plant and animal disease and pest control", $1,734,000; 
"Meat inspection", $1,564,000; 

Extension Service: "Cooperative extension work, payments and 
expenses": "Federal Extension Service", $137,000, which shall be 
derived by transfer from the appropriation for "Payments to States 
and Puerto Eico" ; 

Farmer Cooperative Service: "Salaries and expenses", $37,000; 
Soil Conservation Service: 

"Conservation operations", $5,472,000; 
"Great Plains conservation program", $168,000, to remain 

available until expended; 
Agricultural Marketing Service: "Marketing research and service": 

"Marketing research and agricultural estimates", $1,011,000; 
"Marketing services", $1,765,000; 



32 PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31 , 1961 [75 S T A T . 

Foreign Agricultural Service: "Salaries and expenses", $232,000; 
Commodity Exchange Authority: "Salaries and expenses", $50,-

000; 
Commodity Stabilization Service: "Acreage allotments and mar­

keting quotas", $3,463,000; 
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation: "Operating and administra­

tive expenses", $185,000; 
Rural Electrification Administration: "Salaries and expenses", 

$392,000; 
Farmers Home Administration: "Salaries and expenses", $1,967,-

000; 
Office of the General Counsel: "Salaries and expenses", $192,000; 
Office of the Secretary: "Salaries and expenses", $181,000; 
Office of Information: "Salaries and expenses", $60,000; 
Library: "Salaries and expenses", $56,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

General administration: 
"Salaries and expenses", $170,000; 
Office of Field Services: "Salaries and expenses", $184,000; 

l^ureau of the Census: 
"Salaries and expenses", $523,000; 
"Eighteenth Decennial Census", $1,194,000, to remain available 

until December 31,1962; 
"1962 Census of Governments", $6,000, to remain available 

unt i l June30,1964; 
"1958 censuses of business, manufactures, and mineral indus­

tries", $121,000, to remain available until December 31, 1961; 
Coast and Geodetic Survey: "Salaries and expenses", $607,000; 
Business and Defense Services Administration: "Salaries and ex­

penses", $284,000; _ 
Bureau of Foreign Commerce: "Salaries and expenses", $203,000; 
Office of Business Economics: "Salaries and expenses", $102,000; 
Maritime activities: 

"Salaries and expenses", $648,000: 
"Administrative expenses" ($558,000) ; 
"Maintenance of shipyard facilities and operation of ware­

houses" ($31,000); 
"Reserve fleet expenses" ($59,000); 

"Maritime training", $21,000; 
Patent Office: "Salaries and expenses", $1,315,000; 
Bureau of Public Roads: "Limitation on general administrative 

expenses" (increase of $1,843,500 on the amount available for ad­
ministration and research); 

National Bureau of Standards: "Research and technical services", 
$953,000; 

Weather Bureau: 
"Salaries and expenses", $2,573,000; 
"Research and development", $184,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—^]VIILITAKY 

Operation and maintenance: 
"Operation and maintenance. Marine Corps", $2,039,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard", $4,315,-

000; 



75 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 8 7 - 1 4 - M A R . 3 1 , 1961 33 

"Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard", $2,190,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Alaska Communication System", 

$280,000; 
"Salaries and expenses. Secretary of Defense", $875,000; 

Research, development, test, and evaluation: "Research, develop­
ment, test, and evaluation, Army", $12,000,000; 

DEPART3IENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL 

Department of the Army: Rivers and harbors and flood control: 
"Operation and maintenance, general", $3,800,000, to remain 

available until expended; 
"General expenses", $780,000; 

United States Soldiers' Home: "Limitation on operation and main­
tenance and capital outlay" (increase of $235,000 in the amount to 
be paid from the Soldiers' Home permanent fund) ; 

"Ryukyu Islands, administration", $89,000; 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

(Out of District of Columbia funds) 

Operating expenses: 
"Executive office", $27,000; 
"Department of General Administration", $322,000, of which 

$3,000 shall be payable from the motor vehicle parking fund; 
"Office of Corporation Counsel", $50,000; 
"Public schools", $2,420,000; 
"Public Library", $114,000; 
"Recreation Department", $111,000; 
"Metropolitan Police", $1,089,000; 
"Fire Department", $732,000; 
"Department of Veterans Affairs", $7,000; 
"Department of Vocational Rehabilitation", $21,000; 
"Courts", $233,000; 
"Department of Corrections", $289,000; 
"Department of Public Welfare", $544,000; 
"Department of Buildings and Grounds", $64,000: 
"Department of Licenses and Inspections", $128,000; 
"Department of Higliways and Traffic", $100,000, of which 

$71,300 shall be payable from the highway fund; 
"Department of Motor Vehicles", $71,000 (payable from the 

highway fund) ; 
"Motor Vehicle Parking Agency", $6,000 (payable from the 

motor vehicle parking fund) ; 
"Department of Sanitary Engineering", $302,000, of which 

$89,300 shall be payable from the water fund and $56,100 shall 
be payable from the sanitary sewage works fund; 

"Washington Aqueduct", $50,000 (payable from the water 
fund) ; 

"National Guard", $9,000; 
"National Capital Parks", $126,000; 
"National Zoological Park", $36,000. 

DIVISIOX OF EXPENSES 

The sums appropriated in this title for the District of Columbia 
shall, unless otherwise specifically provided for, be paid out of the 
general fund of the District of Columbia, as defined in the District 
of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1961. '"* ̂ *̂ *" ̂ -̂



84 PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31, 1961 [75 S T A T . 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

The White House Office: "Salaries and expenses", $100,000, to be 
derived by transfer from the appropriation for "Special projects"; 

Bureau of the Budget: "Salaries and expenses", $286,000; 
Council of Economic Advisers: "Salaries and expenses", $21,000; 
National Security Council: "Salaries and expenses", $38,000; 
Office of Civil and Defense Mobilization: 

"Salaries and expenses", $646,000; 
"Civil defense and defense mobilization functions of Federal 

agencies", $317,000; 

FUNDS APPROPRUVTED TO THE PRESIDENT 

Mutual security: "Office of the Inspector General and Comptroller" 
(increase of $56,000 in the limitation under this head) ; 

INDEPENDENT OFFICES 

Civil Aeronautics Board: "Salaries and expenses", $460,000; 
Civil Service Commission: 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,256,000; 
"Limitation on administrative expenses, Employees life insur­

ance fund"* (increase of $10,000 in the limitation on administra­
tive expenses) ; 

Commission on Civil Eights : "Salaries and expenses", $38,000; 
Export-Import Bank of Washington: "Limitation on administra­

tive expenses" (increase of $22,000 in the limitation on administra­
tive expenses); 

Farm Credit Administration: "Limitation on administrative ex­
penses" (increase of $109,000 in the limitation on administrative ex­
penses) ; 

Federal Aviation Agency: 
"Expenses", $15,100,000; 
"Establishment of air navigation facilities", $1,350,000, to re­

main available until expended; 
"Research and development", $480,000, to remain available until 

expended; 
"Operation and maintenance, Washington National Airport", 

$69,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for 
"Operation and maintenance, Dulles International Airport"; 

Federal Communications Commission: "Salaries and expenses", 
$704,000; 

Federal Home Loan Bank Board: 
"Limitation on administrative and examination expenses, Fed­

eral Home Loan Bank Board" (increase of $128,000 in the limi­
tation on administrative expenses and increase of $478,000 in the 
limitation on nonadministrative expenses for the examination of 
Federal and State chartered institutions) ; 

"Limitation on administrative expenses. Federal Savings and 
Jjonn Insurance Corporation" (increase of $57,000 in the limita­
tion on administrative expenses) ; 

Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service: "Salaries and 
expenses", $261,000; 

Federal Power Commission: "Salaries and expenses", $500,000; 
Federal Trade Commission: "Salaries and eicpenses", $502,000; 
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission: "Salaries and expenses", 

$21,000; 



75 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31, 1961 35 

General Accounting Office: "Salaries and expenses", $1,029,000; 
General Services Administration: 

"Operating expenses, Public Buildings Service", $4,917,000, 
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for "Strategic 
and critical materials"; 

"Operating expenses. Federal Supply Service", $444,000, to be 
derived by transfer from the appropriation for "Strategic and 
critical materials"; 

"Expenses, supply distribution", $875,000, to be derived by 
transfer from the appropriation for "Strategic and critical 
materials"; 

"Operating expenses, National Archives and Records Service", 
$759,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for 
"Strategic and critical materials"; 

"Operating expenses. Transportation and Public Utilities 
Service", $161,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropria­
tion for "Strategic and critical materials"; 

"Salaries and expenses. Office of Administrator", $7,000, to be 
derived by transfer from the appropriation for "Strategic and 
critical materials"; 

Ileconstruction Finance Corporation liquidation fund: "Limi­
tation on administrative expenses" (increase of $3,000 in the limitation 
on administrative expenses); 

"Administrative operations fund" (increase of $823,000 in the 
limitation on the amount to be deposited into said account) ; 

Housing and Home Finance Agency: 
Office of the Administrator: 

"Salaries and expenses", $688,000; 
"Limitation on administrative expenses. Office of the Ad­

ministrator, public facility loans" (mcrease of $34,000 in the 
amount available for administrative expenses) ; 

"Limitation on administrative expenses. Office of the Ad­
ministrator, revolving fund (liquidating programs)" (in­
crease of $9,000 in the amount available for administrative 
expenses); 

Federal National Mortgage Association: "Limitation on ad­
ministrative expenses" (increase of $350,000 in the limitation on 
administrative expenses) ; 

Federal Housing Administration: "Limitation on administra­
tive and nonadministrative expenses" (increase of $461,000 in 
the limitation on administrative expenses and $2,988,000 in the 
limitation on nonadministrative expenses) ; 

Public Housing Administration: 
"Administrative expenses", $818,000; 
"Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative ex­

penses" (increase of $818,000 in the limitation on administra­
tive expenses); 

Indian Claims Commission: "Salaries and expenses", $10,000; 
Interstate Commerce Commission: "Salaries and expenses", 

$1,313,000; 
National Capital Planning Commission: "Salaries and expenses", 

^27,000; 
National Labor Relations Board: "Salaries and expenses", $913,000; 
National Mediation Board: "Salaries and expenses", $49,000; 
Railroad Retirement Board: "Limitation on salaries and expenses" 

(increase of $300,000 on the amount to be derived from the Railroad 
retirement account); 



36 PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31, 1961 [75 ST AT 

Renegotiation Board: "Salaries and expenses", $145,000; 
Securities and Exchange Commission: "Salaries and expenses", 

$605,000; 
Selective Service System: "Salaries and expenses", $341,000; 
Small Business Administration: "Salaries and expenses", $346,000; 
Smithsonian Institution: 

"Salaries and expenses", $346,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art", $72,000; 

Tarifl' Commission: "Salaries and expenses", $156,000; 
Tax Court of the United States: "Salaries and expenses", $65,000; 
United States Information Agency: "Salaries and expenses", 

$2,773,000; 
U.S. Study Commission—Texas: "Salaries and expenses", $75,000; 
Veterans Administration: 

"Medical administration and miscellaneous operating ex-
jjenses", $665,000; 

"Outpatient care", $3,553,000; 
"Maintenance and operation of supply depots", $143,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

Food and Drug Administration: "Salaries and expenses", $796,000; 
Freedmen's Hospital: "Salaries and expenses", $203,000; 
Office of Education: "Salaries and expenses", $475,000; 
Office of Vocational Rehabilitation: "Salaries and expenses", 

$88,000; 
Public Health Service: 

"Assistance to States, general", $157,000; 
"Control of tuberculosis", $63,000; 
"Communicable disease activities", $277,000; 
"Environmental health activities", $128,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, hospital construction services", $61,000; 
"Hospitals and medical care", $610,000; 
"Foreign quarantine activities", $179,000; 
"Indian health activities", $1,995,000; 
"Operations, National Library of Medicine", $76,000; 
"Salaries and expenses", $326,000; 

Social Security Administration: 
"Salaries and expenses, Children's Bureau", $133,000; 
"Salaries and expenses. Office of the Commissioner", $22,000, 

together with an additional amount of not to exceed $18,000 to be 
transferred from the Federal old-age and survivors insurance 
trust fund; 

Office of the Secretary: 
"Salaries and expenses", $132,000, together with an additional 

amount of not to exceed $21,000 to be transferred from the Federal 
old-age and survivors insurance trust fund; 

"Surplus property utilization", $35,000; 
"White House Conference on Aging", $25,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Departmental offices: 
Office of Oil and Gas: "Salaries and expenses", $32,000; 
Office of the Solicitor: "Salaries and expenses", $227,000; 

Bonneville Power Administration: "Operation and maintenance", 
$487,000; 



76 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 8 7 , U - M A R . 31, 1961 37 

Southwestern Power Administration: "Operation and mainte­
nance", $19,000; 

Bureau of Indian Affairs: 
"General administrative expenses"', $228,000; 
"Liquidation of Klamath and Menominee Agencies", $2,000; 

Bureau of Reclamation: 
"General investigations", $255,000, to remain available until 

expended; 
"Operation and maintenance", $548,000; 
"General administrative expenses", $282,000; 

Geological Survey: "Surveys, investigations, and research", 
$2,006,000; 

Bureau of Mines: 
"Conservation and development of mineral resources", 

$1,002,000; 
"Health and safety", $325,000; 
"General administrative expenses", $83,000; 

National Park Service: "General administrative expenses", $96,000; 
Fish and Wildlife Service: 

Office of the Commissioner of Fish and Wildlife: "Salaries and 
expenses", $22,000; 

Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife: "General administra-
tiA ê expenses", $66,000; 

Bureau of Commercial Fisheries: 
"Management and investigations of resources", $235,000; 
"General administrative expenses", $24,000; 
"Administration of Pribilof Islands", $29,000; 

Office of Territories: "Administration of territories", $46,000; 
Office of the Secretary: "Salaries and expenses", $175,000; 

T H E JUDICIARY 

Supreme Court of the United States: 
"Salaries", $70,000; 
"Automobile for the Chief Justice", $223; 

Court of Customs and Patent Appeals: "Salaries and expenses", 
$14,300; 

Customs Court: "Salaries and expenses", $41,240; 
Court of Claims: "Salaries and expenses", $28,600; 
Courts of appeals, district courts, and other judicial services: 

"Salaries of supporting personnel", $1,666,000; 
"Administrative Office of the United States Courts", $74,860; 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Legal activities and general administration: 
"Salaries and expenses, general administration", $231,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, general legal activities", $800,000; 
"Salaries and expenses. Antitrust Division", $314,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals", 

$873,000; 
Federal Bureau of Investigation: "Salaries and expenses", 

$7,550,000; 
Immigration and Naturalization Service: "Salaries and expenses", 

$3,487,000; 
Federal Prison System: Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated: 

"Limitation on administrative and vocational training expenses" 
(increase of $34,000 in the limitation on administrative expenses and 
$64,000 in the limitation on vocational training expenses) ; 



PUBLIC LAW 87-14-MAR. 31 , 1961 [75 S T A T . 

Office of Alien Property: "L/imitation on salaries and expenses" 
(increase of $40,000 in the limitation on general administrative 
expenses); 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Office of the Secretary: "Salaries and expenses", $111,000; 
Labor-management reporting and disclosure activities: "Salaries 

and expenses", $300,000; 
Office of the Solicitor: "Salaries and expenses", $172,000; 
Bureau of Labor Standards: "Salaries and expenses", $146,000; 
Bureau of Veterans' Keemployment Eights : "Salaries and ex-

])enses", $38,000; 
Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training: "Salaries and expenses", 

$268,000; 
Bureau of Employment Security: 

"Salaries and expenses, Mexican farm labor program", $92,000, 
to be derived by transfer from the Farm labor supply revolving 
fund; 

"Compliance activities, Mexican farm labor program", $63,000; 
Bureau of Labor Statistics: 

"Salaries and expenses", $599,000; 
"Consumer Price Index", $72,000; 

Women's Bureau: "Salaries and expenses", $33,000; 
AVage and Hour Division: "Salaries and expenses" $732,000; 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
Senate: 

"Salaries, officers and employees", $1,272,855; 
"Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate", $15,290; 
Contingent expenses of the Senate: 

"Legislative reorganization", $8,790; 
"Senate Policy Committees", $18,580; 
"Joint Economic Committee", $10,605; 
"Joint Committee on Atomic Energy", $13,865; 
"Joint Committee on Printing", $7,610; 
"Vice President's automobile", $465; 
"Automobile for the President pro tempore", $465; 
"Automobile for the majority and minority leaders", $930; 
"Inquiries and investigations", $228,855; 
"Folding documents", $2,395; 
"Miscellaneous items", $34,240; 
"Joint Committee on Reduction of Xonessential Federal 

Expenditures", $1,880; 
House of Representatives: 

"Salaries, officers and employees", $540,605; 
"Members' clerk-hire", $1,222,500; 
Contingent expenses of the House: 

"Furniture", $10,750; 
"Miscellaneous items", $100,000; 
"Special and select committees", $183,750; 
"Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation", $22,500; 
"Office of the Coordinator of Information", $7,555; 
"Revision of laAVs", $1,365; 
"Speaker's automobile", $500; 
"Majority leader's automobile", $500; 
"Minority leader's automobile", $500; 

Capitol Police: "Capitol Police Board", $7,000; 
"Education of Senate and House pages", $3,794; 



75 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 87.14-MAR. 31, 1961 39 

Architect of the Capitol: 
Office of the Architect of the Capitol: "Salaries", $15,000; 
Capitol buildings and grounds: 

"Capitol buildings", $12,000; 
"Senate office buildings", $25,000; 
"House office buildings", $20,000; 

Library of Congress: 
"Salaries and expenses", $455,000; 
Copyright Office: "Salaries and expenses", $102,000; 
Legislative Reference Service: "Salaries and expenses", 

$120,000; 
Books for the blind: "Salaries and expenses", $12,500; 
Organizing and microfilming the papers of the Presidents: 

"Salaries and expenses", $6,000; 
"Preservation of early American motion pictures", $600; 

Government Printing Office: Office of Superintendent of Docu­
ments : "Salaries and expenses", $195,127; 

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT 

(Out of postal fund) 

"Administration, regional operation, and research", $4,620,000; 
"Operations", $237,041,000; 
"Facilities", $578,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

International organizations and conferences: "Missions to interna­
tional organizations", $85,000; 

International commissions: 
International Boundary and Water Commission, United States 

and Mexico: 
"Salaries and expenses", $38,000; 
"Operation and maintenance", $39,000; 

"American sections, international commissions", $17,000; 
"International fisheries commissions", $21,000; 
Educational exchange: "International educational exchange activi­

ties", $311,000; 
TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

Office of the Secretary: "Salaries and expenses", $191,000; 
Bureau of Accounts: "Salaries and expenses", $118,000; 
Bureau of the Public Debt: "Administering the public debt", 

$1,093,000; 
Office of the Treasurer: "Salaries and expenses", $260,000; 
Bureau of Customs: "Salaries and expenses", $3,595,000; 
Internal Revenue Service: "Salaries and expenses", $25,900,000; 
Bureau of Narcotics: "Salaries and expenses", $220,000; 
United States Secret Service: 

"Salaries and expenses. White House Police", $76,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, guard force", $23,000. 

GENERAL. PROVISION 

SEC. 201. Except -where specifically increased or decreased elsewhere 
in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations, or pro­
visions affecting appropriations or other funds, available during the 
fiscal year 1961, limiting the amounts which may be expended for 
personal services, or for purposes involving personal services, or 



40 PUBLIC LAW 87-15-MAR. 31, 1961 [75 S T A T . 

amounts which may be transferred between appropriations or authori­
zations available for or involving such services, are hereby increased 
to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by or 
pursuant to law. 

T I T L E I I I 

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS 

For payment of claims as settled and determined by departments 
and agencies in accord with law and judgments rendered against the 
United States by the United States Court of Claims and United 
States district courts, as set forth in Senate Document Numbered 25, 
Eighty-seventh Congress, $3,248,533, together with such amounts as 
may be necessary to pay interest (as and when specified in such 
judgments or provided by law) and such additional sums due to in­
creases in rates of exchange as may be necessary to pay claims in 
foreign currencjr: Provided, That no judgment herein appropriated 
for shall be paid until it shall have become final and conclusive 
against the United States by failure of the parties to appeal or other­
wise: Provided further, That, unless otherwise specifically required 
by law or by the judgment, payment of interest wherever appropriated 
for herein shall not continue for more than thirty days after the date 
of approval of this Act. 

Approved March 31, 1961. 

Public Law 87-15 

March 31, 1961 AN ACT 
[H. R. 5463] To amentl and extend the Sugar Act of 1948, as amended. 

Be it erutcted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
i948̂ rmendment!̂  ^ti//(3<i States of America in Congress assembled, That, effective 

as'stat. 320; 74 Marcli 31, 1961, section 412 of the Sugar Act of 1948 (relating to 
^'fusc^l 101 note termination of the powers of the Secretary under the Act) is amended 

to read: "'The powers vested in the Secretary under this Act shall 
terminate on June 30, 1962, except that the Secretary shall have power 
to make payments under title I I I under programs applicable to the 
crop year 1962 and previous crop years''. 

SEC. 2. (a) Section 4501(c) (relating to termination of taxes on 
staf.̂ 33of' ^^^''''^ sugar) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 is amended by striking 

26 use'4501. out "September 30, 1961" in each place it appears therein and insert­
ing in lieu thereof '"December 31,1962". 

(b) Section 6412(d) (relating to refund of taxes on sugar) of the 
26 use 6412. Internal Revenue Code of 1954 is amended by striking out "Septem­

ber 30, 1961" where it first appears therein and inserting in lieu 
thereof "December 31,1962"', and by striking out "September 30,1961" 
where it appears therein the second time and inserting in lieu thereof 
"March 31,1963*'. 

SEC. 3. Effective March 31, 1961, section 408 of the Sugar Act o i 
stat̂  *̂̂ ô' ^^ '̂ ^'^ 1^48, as amended (relating to suspension of quotas), is amended by 

7 use 1158. striking out of subsection (b) "for the period ending March 31, 1961". 
and inserting "for the period ending June 30, 1962' ; and by striking 
out of paragraph (b) (1) "for the balance of calendar year 1960 and 
for the three-month period ending March 31, 1961" and inserting "for 
tlie period ending June 30,1962"; and by inserting immediately before 
the colon in subparagraph (2) (iii) of subsection (b) a semicolon 
and the words "except that any amount which would be purchased 
from any country with which the United States is not in diplomatic 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-09T15:24:35-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




